504887410 04/26/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4934151

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GEORGIA TECH RESEARCH CORPORATION	04/20/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STEPHEN L DICKERSON
Street Address:	555 TANACREST DRIVE
City:	SANDY SPRINGS
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30328

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6697730

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4045908176

Email: bbalser@nextiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: BENJAMIN BALSER

Address Line 1: 303 PERIMETER CENTER NORTH, SUITE 300

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30346

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	760702.0002USNP01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENJAMIN A. BALSER	
SIGNATURE:	/BAB/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2018	

Total Attachments: 2

source=2018_04_25_Completed_Assignment#page1.tif source=2018_04_25_Completed_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504887410 REEL: 045646 FRAME: 0769

Instrument of Assignment

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, GEORGIA TECH RESEARCH CORPORATION has agreed to assign all of its right, title and interest in and to (i) U.S. Patent No. 6,697,730, (ii) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, divisions, continuations, and foreign counterparts of such patents, and (iii) all patents issuing on or from any of the foregoing items in (ii) (the foregoing items in (i), (ii) and (iii) shall collectively comprise the "Patent Items"), and (iv) all rights of priority arising or derived from any of the Patent Items to Stephen L. Dickerson an individual, pursuant to this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual premises and agreements stated herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, GEORGIA TECH RESEARCH CORPORATION and Stephen L. Dickerson herby agree as follows:

GEORGIA TECH RESEARCH CORPORATION ("GTRC") hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Stephen L. Dickerson, and his successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to GTRC's rights in: (i) each of the Patent Items; (ii) all rights of priority arising or derived from any of the Patent Items; and (iii) all rights to sue for infringement of any Patent Items, including but not limited to the right to seek injunctive relief and/or collect damages, arising (a) prior to this Assignment including all rights held by GTRC to sue for past infringement of any of the Patent Items, subject to any valid right to sue granted to any third party exclusive licensee of any Patent Item or (b) subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Patents; provided that Stephen L Dickerson, and his successors and assigns, shall not assert the Patent Items against GTRC and/or the Georgia Institute of Technology ("GIT") at any time, or against any third party licensee for acts during the term of an exclusive license to any Patent Item and prior to the execution of this Assignment.

This sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance to Stephen L. Dickerson, and his successors and assigns, is made by and between GTRC and Stephen L. Dickerson. GTRC hereby acknowledges and agrees that, on and after this Assignment, except as expressly described herein, GTRC shall not retain: (i) any right under the Patent Items; (ii) any rights of priority arising or derived from any of the Patent Items: (a) to commence or prosecute any patent infringement litigation (including, but not limited to, any past claim of infringement) or procedure for resolution of a controversy (or to indicate or convey expressly, any intention to do so), whether arising or created by any claim, counterclaim or otherwise (as determined in the broadest sense and in whatever form), and whether administrative, judicial, arbitral or otherwise, including, but not limited to, any proceeding before the U.S. International Trade Commission or in any jurisdiction throughout the world; or (b) to exclude others (including, but not limited to, Stephen L. Dickerson) from making, having made, selling, offering to sell, using, importing or otherwise disposing of any products or services, or from practicing or having practiced any of the inventions claimed in the Patent Items.

GTRC ASSIGNS THE PATENT ITEMS "AS IS" AND DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL PROMISES, REPRESENTATIONS, AND WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE PATENT ITEMS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED, TO THEIR CONDITION, CONFORMITY TO ANY REPRESENTATION OR DESCRIPTION, THE EXISTENCE OF ANY LATENT OR PATENT DEFECTS THEREIN AND THE MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. GTRC MAKES NO PROMISE, WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION THAT THE PATENT ITEMS ARE VALID OR ENFORCEABLE OR THAT STEPHEN L DICKERSON, AND/OR HIS SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS, SHALL HAVE STANDING TO SUE FOR INFRINGEMENT OF ANY OF THE PATENT ITEMS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE RIGHT TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND/OR COLLECT DAMAGES, FOR PAST INFRINGEMENT ARISING PRIOR

63242334.2

PATENT REEL: 045646 FRAME: 0770 TO THIS ASSIGNMENT.

IN NO EVENT SHALL GIRC BE LIABLE FOR ANY USE OR ENFORCEMENT BY STEPHEN L DICKERSON, AND/OR HIS SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS, OF THE PATENT ITEMS OR ANY LOSS, CLAIM. DAMAGE OR LIABILITY, OF WHATSOEVER KIND OR NATURE, WHICH MAY ARISE FROM OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE ENJOYMENT OF THIS ASSIGNMENT. NOTHING IN THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS REQUIRING GTRC TO JOIN OR OTHERWISE PARTCIPATE IN ANY LAWSUIT OR OTHER ACTION AGAINST A THIRD PARTY ENFORCING ANY RIGHTS IN THE PATENT ITEMS.

GTRC SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, HOWEVER ARISING, EVEN IF IT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. GTRC'S LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF, RELATING TO OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS ASSIGNMENT AND THE RIGHTS GRANTED HEREIN SHALL IN NO EVENT EXCEED THE AMOUNT RECEIVED BY GTRC FROM STEPHEN L DICKERSON UNDER THIS ASSIGNMENT.

Stephen L. Dickerson, his successors and assigns shall indemnify and hold harmless GTRC, GIT and the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia and their officers, managers, employees, board members and agents ("Indemnitees") from and against all claims, suits, liabilities, damages, costs, and fees, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees, expenses or losses arising out of or resulting from Stephen L. Dickerson's (or his successor's or assign's) any actions pursuant to this Assignment, including without limitation, enforcement of the Patent Items against alleged infringers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment of Patenis to be executed on

ASSIGNOR:

GEORGIA TECH RESEARCH CORPORATION

By: Name: By: Kevin Wozniek Name: Asst. 800. GTNC Title:

ASSIGNEE:

STEPHEN L. DICKERSON

63242334.2

PATENT REEL: 045646 FRAME: 0771

RECORDED: 04/26/2018